At March 31, 2012 and December 31, 2011, we had bank guarantees of $0.8 million and $0.7 million, respectively,
which have been cash collateralized and included in prepaid expenses and other assets on the condensed consolidated
balance sheets.

Pro Forma Information for IPO and Reorganization of Edgen Group Inc.
As stated in Note 1 of  Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements, on May 2, 2012, we
completed an IPO of 15,000,000 shares of Class A common stock at an initial offering price of $11.00 per share. In
connection with the IPO, we completed the Reorganization.

21

Edgar Filing: Edgen Group Inc. - Form 10-Q

41

Included below is Edgen Group’s pro forma condensed combined statements of operations for the three months ended
March 31, 2012 and 2011 and the pro forma condensed combined balance sheet at March 31, 2012. These tables
present the pro forma adjustments used to derive the non-GAAP pro forma financial information included in this
report.

EDGEN GROUP INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

At March 31, 2012

(in thousands)
EM II LP
Historical

B&L Holdings
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Edgen Group
Pro Forma

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 13,205 $ 41 $ 150,363 (a) $ 15,411

(139,001 ) (b)
(321 ) (c)
(8,876 ) (d)

Accounts receivable 203,019 69,595 - 272,614
Inventory 209,974 155,459 - 365,433
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 10,524 206 (156 ) (e) 8,441

(2,133 ) (f)
Total current assets 436,722 225,301 (124 ) 661,899
PROPERTY, PLANT, AND EQUIPMENT
- NET 45,282 1,095 - 46,377
GOODWILL 23,667 - - 23,667
OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS - NET 22,558 142,984 - 165,542
OTHER ASSETS 13,908 8,176 (4,936 ) (f) 17,148
INVESTMENT IN UNCONSOLIDATED
AFFILIATE 13,455 - (13,455 ) (g) -
TOTAL ASSETS $ 555,592 $ 377,556 $ (18,515 ) $ 914,633

LIABILITIES AND DEFICIT .
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Managed cash overdrafts $ 688 $ 15,325 $ - $ 16,013
Accounts payable 135,811 98,356 (156 ) (e) 234,011
Accrued expenses and other current
liabilities 11,557 4,517 - 16,074
Income taxes payable 4,737 - - 4,737
Deferred revenue 2,819 - - 2,819
Accrued interest payable 12,244 209 (66 ) (c) 12,387
Deferred tax liability - net 1,100 - - 1,100
Current portion of long-term debt and
capital lease 378 10,039 (10,039 ) (b) 378
Total current liabilities 169,334 128,446 (10,261 ) 287,519
DEFERRED TAX LIABILITY - NET 4,046 - - 4,046
OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 1,270 - - 1,270
LONG-TERM DEBT AND CAPITAL
LEASE 535,622 155,353 (128,962 ) (b) 562,940

(255 ) (c)
1,182 (h)

Edgar Filing: Edgen Group Inc. - Form 10-Q

42

TOTAL LIABILITIES $ 710,272 $ 283,799 $ (138,296 ) $ 855,775
COMMITMENTS AND
CONTINGENCIES
EQUITY (DEFICIT):
Predecessor equity $ (132,011 ) $ 93,757 $ 51,709 (i) $ -

(13,455 ) (g)
Common stock - Class A - - 2 (a) 2
Common stock - Class B - - 2 (a) 2
Additional paid in capital - - 150,359 (a) 150,359
Retained deficit - - (21,718 ) (i) (28,911 )

(3,728 ) (d)
(2,969 ) (f)
(496 ) (h)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (23,010 ) - 13,346 (j) (9,664 )
Non-controlling interest 341 - (29,991 ) (i) (52,930 )

(5,148 ) (d)
(4,100 ) (f)
(686 ) (h)
(13,346 ) (j)

Total equity (deficit) (154,680 ) 93,757 119,781 58,858
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
(DEFICIT) $ 555,592 $ 377,556 $ (18,515 ) $ 914,633

22

Edgar Filing: Edgen Group Inc. - Form 10-Q

43

EDGEN GROUP INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the three months ended March 31, 2012

(in thousands)
EM II LP
Historical

B&L Holdings
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Edgen Group
Pro Forma

SALES $ 277,676 $ 228,155 $ - $ 505,831
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization shown below) 240,227 207,191 - 447,418
Selling, general and administrative expense,
net of service fee income 18,773 4,255 (40 ) (k) 23,008

20 (k)
Depreciation and amortization expense 4,576 3,663 - 8,239
Total operating expenses 263,576 215,109 (20 ) 478,665
INCOME FROM OPERATIONS 14,100 13,046 20 27,166
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated
affiliate 1,200 - (1,200 ) (g) -
Other income - net 104 201 - 305
Interest expense - net (16,579 ) (5,467 ) 3,619 (l) (18,427 )
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME
TAX EXPENSE (1,175 ) 7,780 2,439 9,044
INCOME TAX EXPENSE 1,304 - 3,781 (m) 5,085
NET INCOME (LOSS) (2,479 ) 7,780 (1,342 ) 3,959
NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO
NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST 11 - 2,290 (n) 2,301
NET INCOME (LOSS) AVAILABLE TO
COMMON STOCK $ (2,490 ) $ 7,780 $ (3,632 ) $ 1,658

EDGEN GROUP INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the three months ended March 31, 2011

(in thousands)
EM II LP
Historical

B&L Holdings
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Edgen Group
Pro Forma

SALES $ 185,562 $ 141,449 $ - $ 327,011
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization shown below) 158,868 125,864 - 284,732
Selling, general and administrative expense,
net of service fee income 16,349 3,379 27 (k) 19,755
Depreciation and amortization expense 5,292 3,626 - 8,918
Total operating expenses 180,509 132,869 27 313,405
INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS 5,053 8,580 (27 ) 13,606
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):

432 - (432 ) (g) -

Edgar Filing: Edgen Group Inc. - Form 10-Q

44

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated
affiliate
Other income - net 1,173 109 - 1,282
Interest expense - net (16,120 ) (5,605 ) 3,788 (l) (17,937 )
LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAX EXPENSE (9,462 ) 3,084 3,329 (3,049 )
INCOME TAX EXPENSE 556 - 2,373 (m) 2,929
NET INCOME (LOSS) (10,018 ) 3,084 956 (5,978 )
NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE
TO NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST 6 - (3,471 ) (n) (3,465 )
NET INCOME (LOSS) AVAILABLE TO
COMMON STOCK $ (10,024 ) $ 3,084 $ 4,427 $ (2,513 )

23

Edgar Filing: Edgen Group Inc. - Form 10-Q

45

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2012
and 2011 assume the pro forma transactions noted herein occurred on January 1, 2011. The unaudited pro forma
condensed combined balance sheet presents the financial effects of the pro forma transactions noted herein as if they
had occurred on March 31, 2012. The historical financial information included in the above pro forma financial
statements is derived from the historical consolidated financial statements of EM II LP and B&L Holdings. Please see